it is important to consider the geographic origin as well as the type of plant product
to select the appropriate plant oil for the LCA. In addition, omega-3 input is one of
the main reasons for FO inclusion. FO substitution has to be conducted by
accounting for the fatty-acid profile of each oil and mixing the different sources to
optimise both the nutritional and environmental performances. For the trout and
salmon analysed in this study, fatty-acid profiles of fish flesh were maintained high in
eicasopentanoic and docasohexanoic acids to ensure its nutritional value. The use
of plant oil in fish diets is not associated with a decline in the nutritional quality of
flesh. Nevertheless, feed producers must focus specific attention on this
characteristic to maintain the nutritional benefit of cultured fish.

Chapitre 4 : ACV et orientation de systèmes

 73

Table 7: LCA impact category results of one tonne of salmon in LFD scenarios according to
the vegetable source, compared with original LFD scenario. Values and percentage of
variation with LFD scenario into brackets.

Impact category Unit
LFD PO
scenario

LFD CO
scenario

LFD RO
scenario

LFD scenario

Acidification kg SO2-eq 12.5 (-7%) 16.0 (+19%) 13.0 (-3%) 13.5
Eutrophication kg PO4-eq 42.3 (-3%) 48.7 (+11%) 42.5 (-3%) 43.7
Climate change t CO2-eq 2.41 (-3%) 2.62 (+5%) 2.47 (-1%) 2.48
Terrestrial ecotoxicity kg 1.4-DB-eq 6.6 (-24%) 8.3 (-4%) 10.0 (+16%) 8.7
NPPU kg C 53258 (0%)  53096 (0%) 53108 (0%) 53150
Water use m3 32.5 (-5%)  35.5 (+4%) 34.5 (+1%) 34.1
Land occupation m2a 2531 (-16%) 2849 (-6%) 3389 (+12%) 3026
CED MJ-eq 29418 (-7%) 33696 (+6%) 32229 (+2%) 31688

LFP PO: LFP feed only with Palm oil; LFP CO: LFP feed only with Camelina oil; LFP RO:
LFP feed only with Rapeseed oil.

Our study shows that plant-based ingredients in fish feeds can dramatically increase
land occupation, which can cause major impacts on biodiversity and soil quality
(Milà i Canals, 2007). These impacts can be more significant for intensive crop
production (e.g., compaction due to agricultural machinery or reduction in
biodiversity due to pesticides). Nevertheless, land quality is not taken into account,
especially its original biodiversity, as there is a considerable difference between